
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Housing & 
Growth 

  

Cabinet Member hearing the petition(s):  
 
Councillor Steve Tuckwell, Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Housing & Growth 

 

How the hearing works:  
 

The petition organiser (or his/her nominee) 
can address the Cabinet Member for a 
short time and in turn the Cabinet Member 
may also ask questions.  

 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance.  

 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 
Published: 8 April 2025 
Contact: Liz Penny  
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 APRIL 
2025 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM (see agenda for 
specific petition start times) 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting. 
For safety and accessibility, 
security measures will be 
conducted, including searches of 
individuals and their belongings. 
Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon 
arrival. Refusal to comply with 
these requirements will result in 
non-admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on 
the Council’s YouTube channel. 
You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

A 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
petitioners attending 
 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room. 
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Declarations of interest in matters coming before the meeting 

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public 

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received: 

 

 Start  
Time 

Title of Report Ward Page 

4   18:00 
 

PETITION REQUESTING ENHANCED ROAD 
INFRASTRUCTURE - NORTHWOOD WAY, 
NORTHWOOD 
 

Northwood 
Hills 

1 - 8 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 16 April 2025  Page 1 
(Part 1 Public) 

NORTHWOOD WAY, NORTHWOOD – PETITION REQUESTING 
‘ENHANCED ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE’ 
 
Cabinet Member & 
Portfolio 

 Cllr Steve Tuckwell, Cabinet Member for Planning, Housing & 
Growth 

   
Responsible Officer  Karrie Whelan - Corporate Director Place 
   
Report Author & 
Directorate 

 Steven Austin – Place Directorate 

   
Papers with report  Appendix A 

 
HEADLINES 

 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
requesting ‘enhanced road infrastructure’ for Northwood Way, 
Northwood.  

   
Putting our 
Residents First 
 
Delivering on the 
Council Strategy 
2022-2026 
 

 This report supports our ambition for residents / the Council of: 
Live in good quality, affordable homes in connected communities 
 
This report supports our commitments to residents of: 
Safe and Strong Communities 
 
The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme for road safety measures.  

   
Financial Cost  Should speed and traffic surveys be commissioned, costs will be 

c.£85 per location, managed within existing Transportation Services 
revenue budgets. 

   
Select Committee  Corporate Resources & Infrastructure Select Committee. 
   
Ward(s)  Northwood Hills  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 

1) Meets with petitioners and listens to their request for ‘Enhanced Road 
Infrastructure’ on Northwood Way, Northwood. 
 

2) Also, subject to the outcome of the above, decides if officers should commission 
independent 24/7 speed and traffic surveys on Northwood Way, at locations agreed 
with petitioners and Ward Councillors, and.  

Page 3



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 16 April 2025  Page 2 
(Part 1 Public) 

 
3) Decides if officers should undertake an informal consultation on possible parking 

restrictions. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners 
regarding their concerns and suggestions.  
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage.  
 
Select Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1. A petition with 23 signatures has been submitted to the Council by residents, all of whom 
live on Northwood Way, Northwood asking for ‘Enhanced Road Infrastructure’. 
 
The lead petitioner has helpfully provided the following additional information:  
 
“We write to urgently address the increasingly perilous conditions prevailing on our section 
of Northwood Way. The reckless driving behaviour of certain motorists has created a real 
threat to our neighbourhood, necessitating immediate intervention to avert potential 
tragedy. 
 
Our community has recently experienced a surge in unsafe driving incidents, culminating 
in several severe collisions. These include head-on collisions between moving vehicles 
and crashes involving parked cars obstructing the road, which are likely exacerbated by 
the disregard for speed limits. These incidents (see examples in attached annex A) serve 
as glaring dangers we face. While no pedestrians have been harmed so far, the potential 
for a catastrophic incident is alarmingly high. This ongoing pattern of accidents 
underscores the urgent need for action before a more tragic outcome occurs.  
 
Our neighbourhood predominantly consists of family homes, and the proximity of Hillside 
School - a cornerstone of education and growth for our children – renders the need for 
enhanced safety measures paramount. It is imperative that steps be taken to ensure the 
well-being of all residents, particularly given the presence of children and pedestrians.  
 
With great concern, we turn to the London Borough of Hillingdon Council, the authority 
entrusted with regulating speed limits and road infrastructure improvements. We implore 
you to consider the gravity of the situation and collaborate with us to find effective solutions.  
 
To this end, we propose the following measures: 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 16 April 2025  Page 3 
(Part 1 Public) 

- The addition of single yellow lines along the route, signalling a clear no-parking zone 
to prevent vehicles form obstructing the road;  

 
- Adding speed bumps along the road to force motorists to slow down;  
 
- Requesting a reduction of the speed limit to 20mph, align with neighbouring street 

(e.g., Green Lane)  
 
- Installation of a RADAR system, reinforced by prominent warning signs, to promote 

adherence to the speed limit.  
 

Your support and active participation in enacting these measures would significantly 
contribute to preventing potential tragedies and fostering a safer environment for our 
community.  
 
We extend our sincere gratitude for your attention to this pressing matter. By working 
together, we can safeguard the lives of our neighbourhood members and ensure the 
continued prosperity of Northwood Way.  

 
2. The section of Northwood Way petitioners are concerned with, is mainly residential but 

with, what appears to be, on further assessment, an emergency access to Hillside school. 
The average width of the carriageway is approximately 7.5 metres and is bounded on both 
sides by a grass verge supporting mature trees and a footway behind measuring 
approximately 1.7 metres in width.  
 

3. Officers have interrogated the most recently available police recorded collision data for the 
last five years and there have been no recorded incidents on the section of Northwood 
Road mentioned by petitioners. However, this data may not include any recent collisions 
highlighted in the petition or crashes that the emergency services do not attend and so do 
not form part of the Police database records.  
 

4. The petition mentions so-called ‘speed humps’; if by these, as seems likely, petitioners are 
thinking of the older type of round-topped narrow transverse road humps – often known 
colloquially in the past as ‘sleeping policemen’ - then the Cabinet Member will be aware 
that the vast majority of councils, Hillingdon included, have not introduced these particular 
types of measure for many years.  
 

5. Having said that, various forms of traffic calming features could be considered, where 
appropriate, if there is a case for them. However, petitioners may wish to consider that 
such features can sometimes have the unintended effect of increasing noise from passing 
traffic, notably skip lorries and similar commercial vehicles which may carry loose loads 
although Northwood Way benefits from a 7-foot width restriction close to the school, so 
larger goods vehicles are prevented from using the road.  
 

6. Horizontal traffic calming measures, such as chicanes and similar measures, are seldom 
suitable for the average residential road; they can cause loss of parking, are visually 
intrusive and are less effective at actually reducing the speeds, of cars and vans in 
particular. The Cabinet Member may wish to advise the petitioners to consider these 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 16 April 2025  Page 4 
(Part 1 Public) 

factors in their own deliberations and it should be noted that any form of physical measures 
can prove to be ‘popular’ and ‘unpopular’ in equal measures.  
 

7. Subject to the above, the Cabinet Member may be minded to commission independent 
24/7 speed and traffic surveys on Crane Gardens at locations agreed with petitioners and 
Ward Councillors.  
 

8. As the Cabinet Member will be aware, independent traffic surveys are a reliable and well-
established means to understand the real situation on the ground. These surveys generally 
use specialist equipment, including pneumatic tubes which are mounted temporarily on the 
road surface, fitted transversely across the whole width of the carriageway. These devices 
are installed for a period of at least a week or ten days and monitor traffic movements on 
a ’24/7’ basis. The discreet equipment is sufficiently sophisticated such that not only can it 
record traffic speeds at any given time, but also records the size and type of vehicles, from 
motorcycles to large multi-axel lorries.   
 

9. It is also recommended that if they have not already done so, residents raise their concerns 
directly with the Metropolitan Police because they alone have the necessary powers to 
tackle speeding and inconsiderate driving in general (if this is the case in Northwood Way) 
through enforcement. Physical traffic calming can be an effective tool, but as mentioned 
previously, it can also have unwelcome side effects including an increase in noise caused 
by traffic passing through.   
 

10. Petitioners have also asked for “single yellow lines along the route” and highlighted 
incidents of parked vehicles being damaged. Whilst many properties on the road appear 
to benefit from off-street parking provision, from officers’ site inspections and knowledge 
of the area, it would appear that some of the vehicles parked along this section of 
Northwood Way either belong to residents, their guests or trades-people working in 
residents’ houses. If yellow lines were to be considered, then is worth noting that these 
apply to residents and non-residents alike and there are no exemptions for residents to be 
able to park.  
 

11. Another unintended consequence of removing parking from the kerbside is that these 
vehicles often act as an informal traffic calming measure, so their removal could lead to an 
increase in traffic speeds. It is therefore suggested that subject to petitioners’ and ward 
councillors’ testimonies, the Cabinet Member considers whether officers should undertake 
an informal consultation on possible parking restrictions. Clarity on the extent of these 
restrictions will be needed from the petitioners to ensure the effectiveness of any such 
exercise. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
Subject to the outcome of discussion with petitioners, the Cabinet Member may request the 
commissioning of speed and traffic surveys. The current cost of these is c.£85 per location, with 
spend managed through the existing Transportation revenue budgets.  
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 16 April 2025  Page 5 
(Part 1 Public) 

 
 
 

RESIDENT BENEFIT & CONSULTATION 
 
The benefit or impact upon Hillingdon residents, service users and communities? 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to consider the petitioners’ request. 
 
Consultation & Engagement carried out (or required) 
 
None at this stage. 
 

CORPORATE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Corporate Finance 
 
Corporate Finance has reviewed the recommendations to this report and concurs with the 
financial implications as set out above. 
 
Legal 
 
Chapter 3 of the Council’s Constitution provides that residents of the Borough may bring concerns 
to the direct attention of the Council by using the Council’s Petition Scheme. A cabinet member 
petition relates to Council services within the remit of the Cabinet or relevant Cabinet Member.  
 
If valid this Petition should be considered by the Cabinet Member at a Petition Hearing where he 
will decide what action (if any) will be taken. At that hearing the lead petitioner has the right to 
argue their case or promote a particular issue to the Cabinet Member and the procedures detailed 
under Cabinet Member Petitions, Chapter 3 of the Constitution shall apply. 
 
Comments from other relevant service areas 
 
None at this stage. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Individual consultation responses 
 
TITLE OF ANY APPENDICES 

 
Appendix A - Location plan. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 PETITION REQUESTING ENHANCED ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE - NORTHWOOD WAY, NORTHWOOD
	Northwood Way -petition
	Cllr Steve Tuckwell, Cabinet Member for Planning, Housing & Growth
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management





Minutes of the meeting

Minutes

PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR

PLANNING, HOUSING & GROWTH : :f,

«
TR ORALS .

| HHILLINGDON
16 April 2025 LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present:

Naveed Ali, Democratic Services Apprentice

Steve Austin, Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team Manager
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THE MEETING
(Agenda Item 1)

2. TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN
PUBLIC (Agenda Item 2)

3. TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE OFFICERS ON THE FOLLOWING
PETITIONS RECEIVED: (Agenda Item 3)

PETITION REQUESTING ENHANCED ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE - NORTHWOOD
WAY, NORTHWOOD (Agenda Item 4)

The lead petitioner addressed the Cabinet Member. He explained that he had moved to
Northwood Way in 2023 and expressed concern regarding the high levels of speeding
and collisions in the area. He referenced several recent incidents involving damage to
parked vehicles and injuries to residents. He also stated that the current collision data
may not fully reflect the scale of the issue due to underreporting.

The petitioner suggested that a reduction in the speed limit to 20mph and the
installation of a radar-controlled speed sign would be appropriate measures. He
emphasised the residential nature of the area, its proximity to schools, and the
presence of young families as key reasons for these interventions.

Councillor Kishan Bhatt expressed his support for the petition. He noted the growing
concerns from residents in Northwood Way over dangerous driving behaviour and the
increased number of incidents. He proposed the implementation of speed-reducing
measures, including the installation of single yellow lines, speed humps, and radar-
controlled signage, to align with surrounding roads and improve overall safety.

Councillor Bhatt noted that incidents were not generally recorded unless emergency
services were involved. In response to questions from officers, Cllir Bhatt suggested
that the opening of a new Community Centre in the area may be contributing to
increased traffic and parking stress. The proximity of Northwood Way to the train
station and local amenities was also a factor. Councillor Bhatt confirmed that the
requested ‘radar-controlled signage’ referred to Vehicle Activated Signs.




The Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team Manager acknowledged the
concerns raised and confirmed that the most recently validated collision data available
to the Council was up to the end of 2023, due to delays in receiving updated records
from the Metropolitan Police.

He clarified that the enforcement of speed limits through cameras fell under the remit of
the Metropolitan Police and Transport for London. However, he noted that the Council
could explore the installation of vehicle-activated signs and other traffic calming
measures, subject to supporting data.

The Cabinet Member thanked the petitioner and ward councillor for their contributions.
He reiterated the Council’s ongoing focus on road safety, while noting the enforcement
limitations around 20mph zones without consistent police engagement.

The Cabinet Member explained that while removing parked vehicles may improve
visibility, it could also lead to increased vehicle speeds. He recommended that the local
Safer Neighbourhood Team be approached to consider the potential for a Community
Speed Watch initiative, encouraging local involvement in monitoring driver behaviour.

The Cabinet Member thanked the petitioner, Ward Councillor and officers for their
attendance and confirmed that the Council would give full consideration to the issues
raised in the petition.

In considering the matters, the Cabinet Member made the following decisions
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Housing and Growth:

1. Met with the petitioners and listened to their request for enhanced road
infrastructure measures on Northwood Way, Northwood.

2. Approved the commissioning of independent 24/7 traffic and speed surveys on
Northwood Way, at locations agreed in consultation with the petitioners and
local Ward Councillors.

3. Approved that officers undertake an informal consultation with residents on
the potential introduction of parking restrictions, subject to the findings of the
traffic surveys.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.24 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Naveed Ali on nali@hillingdon.gov.uk. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.




